
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033453-2022 

Contract

Water Hygiene - Monitoring & Risk Assessments

Gentoo Group

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-033453
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0362d4  
Published 25 November 2022, 10:03am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Gentoo Group 

Emperor House, 2 Emperor Way

Sunderland

SR3 3XR

Contact

Oliver Watson

Email

oliver.watson@gentoogroup.com

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033453-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/033453-2022
mailto:oliver.watson@gentoogroup.com


Page 2 to 7

UKC23 - Sunderland

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://gentoogroup.com

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Other type

Housing Association 

I.5) Main activity

Housing and community amenities

https://gentoogroup.com


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Water Hygiene - Monitoring & Risk Assessments

Reference number

REPA044

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Water Hygiene - Legionella & Tank Cleaning

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £173,644.05

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKC23 - Sunderland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Gentoo are seeking to award a contract for the provision of Water Hygiene Services. The
Successful Supplier will be required to deliver these services to Gentoo public buildings
and properties in accordance with ‘The Control of Legionella Bacteria in Water Systems’
L8 Approved Code of Practice 2013 and HSG274 Parts 2&3.



Page 4 to 7

Gentoo requires one supplier to deliver the service provision of Legionella monitoring and
risk assessments. In instances where Gentoo does not have the resource or capacity, the
successful supplier may be required to complete remedial works, this is at the discretion
of Gentoo and will be discussed with the supplier in more detail as and when necessary.

The agreement will be in place for a 24 month period, with the option to extend by 2 x 12
month periods, providing there is still a requirement / budget and the successful supplier
is performing to a satisfactory standard. The duration will not exceed 48 month. 

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Commerical Schedule / Weighting: 60%

Cost criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30%

Cost criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The agreement will be in place for a 24 month period, with the option to extend by 2 x 12
month periods, providing there is still a requirement / budget and the successful supplier
is performing to a satisfactory standard. The duration will not exceed 48 month. 

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-023743

/Notice/023743-2022


Page 6 to 7

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

15 November 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

HSL Compliance Ltd

Alton House, Alton Business, Park Alton Road

Herefordshire

HR9 5BP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £173,644.05



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Simon Walker

Emperor House

Sunderland

SR3 3XR

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-12-20T14:28:13+0000
	TCPDF




